PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights at Reel 025066 and Frame 0395

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Matrix Partners VII, L.P.	08/30/2011
Weston & Co. VII LLC, as Nominee	08/30/2011
North Bridge Venture Partners V-A, L.P.	08/30/2011
North Bridge Venture Partners V-B, L.P.	08/30/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aylus Networks, Inc.	
Street Address:	238 Littleton Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 101	
City:	Westford	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01886	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7561535
Patent Number:	7792528
Patent Number:	7672297
Patent Number:	7724753
Application Number:	11166456
Application Number:	11370594
Application Number:	11282924
Application Number:	11787635
Application Number:	11504896
Application Number:	11709469
Application Number:	12050765
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 026840 FRAME: 0082 501645152

Application Number:	12105051
Application Number:	12104995
Application Number:	11767354
PCT Number:	US0704854

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esq.

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	290.976.145
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua

Total Attachments: 5

source=termination of collateral assignment secured parties to aylus_(90510906)_(1)#page1.tif source=termination of collateral assignment secured parties to aylus_(90510906)_(1)#page2.tif source=termination of collateral assignment secured parties to aylus_(90510906)_(1)#page3.tif source=termination of collateral assignment secured parties to aylus_(90510906)_(1)#page4.tif source=termination of collateral assignment secured parties to aylus_(90510906)_(1)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 026840 FRAME: 0083

TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

WHEREAS, Aylus Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 238 Littleton Road, Suite 101, Westford, Massachusetts 01886 (the "Grantor") and Matrix Partners VII, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and Weston & Co. VII LLC, as Nominee, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 1000 Winter Street, Suite 4500, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451, and North Bridge Venture Partners V-A, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and North Bridge Venture Partners V-B, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, located at 950 Winter Street, Suite 4600, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451 (the "Secured Parties"), entered into a certain Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (the "Collateral Assignment"), dated as of September 13, 2010, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 23, 2010 at Reel 025066 and Frame 0395 for patents and which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 23, 2010 at Reel 4288 and Frame 0549 for trademarks, that by its terms granted the Secured Parties a collateral assignment in certain intellectual property listed in the Collateral Assignment and all trademark applications, patent applications, patents and trademark registrations acquired or arising after the date of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the collateral assignment in the Patents and Trademarks was granted.

NOW THEREFORE the Secured Parties hereby reassign to the Grantor the interest in the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedule A and Schedule B attached hereto in which Secured Parties were granted a collateral assignment under the Collateral Assignment. The Secured Parties also hereby release its collateral assignment in the Patents and Trademarks listed in Schedule A and Schedule B attached hereto. The Secured Parties further agree, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by the Grantor, to effectuate this termination.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

US1DOCS 7972503v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto by the signature below of their duly authorized representatives agree to be bound by the provisions of this Termination as of the date of execution, this 35 day of June, 2011.

MATRIX PARTNERS VII, L.P.

By: Matrix VII Management Co., L.L.C., its General Partner

By: Paul Ferri
Managing Member

WESTON & CO. VII LLC, as Nominee

By: Matrix Partners Management Services, L.P., Sole Member

By: Matrix Partners Management Services GP, LLC, its General Partner

Name: Paul Ferri

Authorized Member

[Signature Page to Termination of Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights]

NORTH BRIDGE VENTURE PARTNERS V-A, L.P.

By: North Bridge Venture Management V, L.P. Its General Partner

By: NBVM GP, LLC Its General Partner

By: Reward T. Anderson

Manager

NORTH BRIDGE VENTURE PARTNERS V-B, L.P.

By: North Bridge Venture Management V, L.P. Its General Partner

By: NBVM GP, LLC Its General Partner

By: Meward T. Anderson

Manager

Schedule A

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT TERMINATION

PATENTS

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
SYSTEM AND METHOD TO PROVIDE DYNAMIC CALL	7,561,535	07/14/2009
MODELS FOR USERS AS FUNCTION OF THE USER		
ENVIRONMENT IN AN IMS NETWORK		
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVISIONING IMS	7,792,528	09/07/2010
NETWORKS WITH VIRTUAL SERVICE		
ORGANIZATIONS HAVING DISTINCT SERVICE LOGIC		
MEDIATION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR HYBRID	7,672,297	03/02/2010
NETWORK INCLUDING AN IMS NETWORK		į
DIGITAL OME NETWORKS HAVING A CONTROL	7,724,753	05/25/2010
POINT LOCATED ON A WIDE AREA NETWORK		·
METHOD OF AVOIDING OR MINIMIZING COST OF	11/166456	06/24/2005
STATEFUL CONNECTIONS BETWEEN APPLICATION		
SERVERS AND S-CSCF NODES IN AN IMS NETWORK		
WITH MULTIPLE DOMAINS		
ASSOCIATED DEVICE DISCOVERY IN IMS	11/370594	03/08/2006
NETWORKS		
IMS NETWORKS WITH AVS SESSIONS WITH	11/282924	11/18/2005
MULTIPLE ACCESS NETWORKS		•
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMS USER SESSIONS	11/787635	04/17/2007
WITH DYNAMIC SERVICE SELECTION		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENABLING	11/504896	08/16/2006
COMBINATIONAL SERVICES IN WIRELESS		
NETWORKS BY USING A SERVICE DELIVERY		
PLATFORM		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ENABLING IP	11/709469	02/22/2007
SIGNALING IN WIRELESS NETWORKS		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PRESENTING	12/050765	03/18/2008
MULTIMEDIA OBJECTS IN CONJUNCTION WITH		
VOICE CALLS FROM A CIRCUIT-SWITCHED		
NETWORK	1	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR REAL-TIME	12/105051	04/17/2008
CELLULAR TO INTERNET VIDEO TRANSFER		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR USING A RECIPIENT	12/104995	04/17/2008
HANDSET AS A REMOTE SCREEN		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SIGNALING	11/767354	06/22/2007
OPTIMIZATION IN IMS SERVICES BY USING A		
SERVICE DELIVERY PLATFORM		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENABLING	PCT/US2007/04854	02/22/2007
COMBINATIONAL SERVICES IN WIRELESS		
NETWORKS BY USING A SERVICE DELIVERY		
PLATFORM		*

US1DOCS 7972503v1

PATENT REEL: 026840 FRAME: 0087

Schedule B

SECURITY INTEREST TERMINATION

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>

Registration Number

Registration Date

AYLUS

3393284

03/04/08

US1DOCS 7972503v1

PATENT REEL: 026840 FRAME: 0088

RECORDED: 09/01/2011